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July 16, 2003

Karin D. Troedsson

Deputy Town Attorney

c/o Coombs & Dunlap

1211 Division Street

Napa, CA 94559-3398

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-03-134

Dear Ms. Troedsson:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Councilmember Donna Steiger regarding provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Does Councilmember Steiger have a real property interest, within the meaning of the Act, in her residence at the Veterans Home of California at Yountville?

CONCLUSION


No.  Individual residents of the Veterans Home of California do not acquire a real property interest in the state-owned facility. 


FACTS

Donna Steiger is a military veteran and a resident at the Veterans Home of California (“VHC”) at Yountville, which is owned and operated by the California Department of Veterans Affairs.  VHC provides Ms. Steiger with a semi-private room, complete medical and dental care, and facilities that include a golf course, swimming pool, library and theater.  She pays member fees in the amount of $500 per month. 

To qualify for admittance to VHC, veterans must be aged or disabled residents of California.  They must also fulfill a number of other requirements including active duty service in the armed forces, honorable discharge, and eligibility under the laws and 

regulations of the United States Department of Veterans Affairs. You have supplied us with a printed copy of an admissions application to VHC downloaded from its website, and federal regulations describing admission, transfer and discharge rights at federal facilities (38 CFR § 51.80), together with portions of the VHC Administrative Manual governing the same topics.  You have said in a telephone conversation that you have not been able to obtain or review any documents executed when Ms. Steiger was admitted to VHC, but you are not aware that they include a lease, or any transfer, understanding, agreement, or waiver of real property rights by either VHC or Ms. Steiger.    


Yountville prepares a conflict of interest map for all council members to assist them in identifying properties within 500 feet of their real property interests.  Ms. Steiger was recently elected to the town council, and the town is now generating a conflict of interest map for her. 






ANALYSIS


An economic interest in real property, which may give rise to a conflict of interest under the Act, is defined at § 82033 to include all forms of legal or equitable ownership rights in any parcel of real property.  Such rights commonly originate in purchase or lease agreements, or under the terms of a trust.  You have no reason to believe that Ms. Steiger has acquired a real property interest in her residence at VHC through such conventional means.  Instead, you ask whether her occupation of a semi-private room at VHC, under the terms of California Military and Veteran’s Code, creates an interest in real property for purposes of the Act’s conflict of interest provisions. The Commission does not act as a finder of fact when it offers advice or assistance, and our response is therefore limited to the facts you have provided to us.
  As we understand your question, you are asking whether admission and residency at VHC, by itself, provides the residents with a real property interest in the facility.

The Commission does not interpret any body of law other than the Act, but its staff may consult the plain meaning of other statutes or regulations when such a step is required to interpret a term used by the Act.  Pertinent law and implementing regulations we reviewed contemplates cases where it will become necessary to discharge or transfer a resident.  The resident’s enumerated rights do not include compensation for loss of a real property interest in his or her room.  We conclude from this that the State of California does not grant to residents a real property interest in its facilities at VHC.  Thus, for purposes of the Act’s conflict of interest provisions, Ms. Steiger does not have a real property interest in any portion of VHC. 


If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Lawrence T. Woodlock



Senior Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Regulation 18329(b)(7); In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.








